

Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2017/1182 of 20 April  
2017 supplementing Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013 of the European  
Parliament and of the Council as regards the Union scales for the  
classification of beef, pig and sheep carcasses and as regards the reporting  
of market prices of certain categories of carcasses and live animals

This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.

Done at Brussels, 20 April 2017.

*For the Commission*

*The President*

Jean-Claude JUNCKER

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2017/1182. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to :**

- Ch. 1 heading word omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6\(2\)](#)
- Ch. 3 heading words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6\(31\)](#)
- Ch. 3 s. 1 heading words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6\(32\)](#)
- Ch. 3 s. 2 heading words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6\(39\)](#)
- Ch. 4 omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6\(43\)](#)
- Regulation power to modify conferred by [2023 asc 4 s. 23](#)
- Regulation power to modify conferred by [2020 c. 21 s. 22](#)
- Regulation power to modify conferred by [2020 c. 21 Sch. 5 para. 9](#)
- Regulation power to modify conferred by [2020 c. 21 Sch. 6 para. 9](#)
- Annex 5 Pt. B omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6\(46\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 5 Pt. A point 1(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6\(46\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 5 Pt. A point 1(f) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6\(46\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 4 Pt. B omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6\(45\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 4 Pt. C omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6\(45\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6\(4\)](#)
- Art. 2(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6\(6\)](#)
- Art. 2(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(4) omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6\(8\)](#)
- Art. 4 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6\(9\)](#)
- Art. 5 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6\(10\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6\(10\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 6(4) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6\(11\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 6(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6\(11\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 6(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6\(11\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 6(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6\(11\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 7(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6\(12\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 7(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6\(12\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 7(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6\(13\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 8(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6\(14\)](#)
- Art. 8(7) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6\(15\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 8(7) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6\(15\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 9 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6\(16\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 9 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6\(16\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 10(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6\(17\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 10(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6\(17\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 10(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6\(18\)](#)
- Art. 10(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6\(19\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 10(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6\(19\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 10(6) substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6\(20\)](#)
- Art. 10(7) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6\(21\)](#)
- Art. 11(3)(4) omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6\(22\)](#)
- Art. 11(5) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6\(23\)](#)
- Art. 11(6) substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6\(24\)](#)
- Art. 13 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6\(26\)](#)
- Art. 15(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6\(27\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 15(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6\(27\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 16(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6\(28\)](#)

- Art. 17(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6(29)
- Art. 17(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6(30)(a)
- Art. 17(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6(30)(b)
- Art. 18 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6(33)
- Art. 18(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6(35)
- Art. 19 word omitted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6(36)(b)
- Art. 19 word omitted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6(36)(c)
- Art. 19 words omitted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6(36)(d)
- Art. 19 words substituted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6(36)(a)
- Art. 20 words omitted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6(37)(b)
- Art. 20 words substituted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6(37)(a)
- Art. 21 words omitted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6(38)(b)
- Art. 21 words substituted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6(38)(a)
- Art. 22 words substituted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6(40)(a)
- Art. 22(2) omitted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6(40)(b)
- Art. 23 words substituted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6(41)(a)
- Art. 23(2) omitted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6(41)(b)
- Art. 24 words omitted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6(42)(b)
- Art. 24 words substituted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6(42)(a)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions**

- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6(44)
- Art. A1 inserted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6(3)
- Annex 4 Pt. A para. 1 words omitted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6(45)(a)(ii)
- Annex 4 Pt. A para. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6(45)(a)(i)
- Art. 7(4)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6(13)(b)
- Art. 12(2)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6(25)
- Art. 18(1)(a) word omitted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6(34)(a)(ii)
- Art. 18(1)(a) word omitted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6(34)(a)(iii)
- Art. 18(1)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6(34)(a)(iv)
- Art. 18(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6(34)(a)(i)
- Art. 18(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6(34)(b)
- Art. 18(1)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 6(34)(c)